

No. 13-2307-ag

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

DOVER HOSPITALITY SERVICES, INC.
A/K/A DOVER CATERERS, INC., A/K/A DOVER COLLEGE SERVICES, INC., A/K/A
DOVER GROUP OF NEW YORK, A/K/A DOVER GROUP,
A/K/A QUICK SNACK FOODS, INC.

Respondent

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
MELISSA N. PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
DARA S. SMITH
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

JULIE B. BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

JARED D. CANTOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-0016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The prior case: <i>Dover I</i>	4
A. The Board’s findings.....	4
B. The pending enforcement action.....	5
II. The instant case: <i>Dover II</i>	5
A. The Board’s finding of fact and procedural history of the case	5
B. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	13
I. The Senate was in “recess” at the time the appointments were made	13
A. The Senate is in recess when it cannot receive communications from the President or participate as a body in the appointment process	15
B. Despite the <i>pro forma</i> sessions, the 20-day period at issue here bore the hallmarks of a recess	17
C. The mere possibility that the Senate might suspend its “no business” order during the 20-day period did not prevent that period from constituting a recess	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
D. Historical practice does not support the use of the <i>pro forma</i> sessions to prevent the President from the making recess appointments	25
E. Even assuming the <i>pro forma</i> sessions could satisfy the Senate’s other constitutional obligations, they impermissibly disrupt the balance struck by Article II.....	30
II. Given Dover’s failure to raise its sole merits objection below, the Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its finding that Dover violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to timely respond to the Union’s request and to provide the information	35
A. Overview of applicable principles and the Board’s findings.....	35
B. Given Dover’s failure to raise before the Board the sole claim it asserts on appeal, the Court should summarily enforce the Board’s Decision and Order	38
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Dover Hospitality Servs., Inc. (“Dover I”)</i> , 358 NLRB No. 84, 2012 WL 2885990 (July 12, 2012), <i>application for enforcement filed</i> , No. 12-4144 (2d. Cir.).....	3, 4, 5, 11, 41
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	14
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. of Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 1021 (1994), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Graphic Commc’ns Int’l Union, Local 508 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	32
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	32
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	35
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	35
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	34
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Union v. NLRB</i> , 448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 697 (1991), <i>enforced sub. nom.</i> , 977 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1992).	35
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. Consol. Bus Transit, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2009)	39
<i>NLRB v. Enjo Contracting Co., Inc.</i> , 131 F. App'x 769 (2d Cir. 2005)	41
<i>NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 13-671 (Dec. 4, 2013)	14
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packaging Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. GAIU Local 13-B, Graphic Arts Int'l Union</i> , 682 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1982)	40
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203, 218-44 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for reh'g pending</i> ,	14, 33
<i>NLRB v. Springfield Hosp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1990)	12, 41
<i>NLRB v. Star Color Plate Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1507 (2d Cir. 1988)	40
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956)	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490, (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (June 24, 2013)	5, 14
<i>Olivetti Office U.S.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d Cir. 1991)	35, 36
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	29
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929)	17
<i>Tolbert v. Queens College</i> , 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Emp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1962)	14
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	32
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	32
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 286 U.S. 6 (1932)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)	38
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	12
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	38
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	17

United States Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 2.....	31
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	32
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	25
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....	17
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	34
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 3	13, 34
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	34

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	8
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 11, 35, 36, 41
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 11, 35, 36, 41
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	35
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11, 12, 38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Legislative Materials	Page(s)
6 Annals of Cong. 1517 (1796).....	31
5 Cong. Rec. 333 (1876).....	30
131 Cong. Rec. 27,686-27 (1985).....	27
133 Cong. Rec. 15,445 (1987).....	25
145 Cong. Rec. 29,915 (1999).....	27
157 Cong. Rec. S14 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011).....	20
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011).....	22
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	13, 18, 21
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	22
158 Cong. Rec. S3 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2012).....	19
158 Cong. Rec. S13 (daily ed.).....	19
158 Cong. Rec. S37.....	19
158 Cong. Rec. S5954 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	18, 22
158 Cong. Rec. S5955.....	25, 33
159 Cong. Rec. S6049-S6051 (daily ed.)	28
H.R. Con. Res. 225, 109th Cong. (July 28, 2005).....	23
H.R. Doc. No. 111-157	23
S. Rep. No. 4389, 58th Cong., 3d Sess.	15
S. Doc. No. 28, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.	15
Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(1).....	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 51 (1828).....	19
Christopher M. Davis, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Memorandum re: Calling Up Measures on the Senate Floor</i> (2011)	24
John V. Sullivan, <i>Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual & Rules of the House of Representatives</i> (2011).....	23
Martin B. Gold, <i>Senate Procedure & Practice</i> (2d ed. 2008)	24
<i>Members of the NLRB Since 1935</i> , http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/members-nlr-1935 (last visited Mar. 4, 2014).....	13
<i>Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> 537-38 (2011) (<i>Congressional Directory</i>), www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDIR-2011-12-01/pdf/CDIR-2011-12-01.pdf	25
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (3d ed. June 2007).....	17
<i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> (1992).....	15, 21, 23, 30
<i>Senate Pro Forma Session, Jan. 6, 2012</i> , C-SPAN, www.c-spanvideo.org/program/303538-1	19
<i>The Federalist No. 77</i> , (Hamilton).....	26
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> , (Hamilton).....	33, 34
Thomas Jefferson’s Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Residence Bill (July 15, 1790), in 17 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Julian P. Boyd ed., 1965).....	30
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Manual of Parliamentary Practice</i> (2d ed. 1812)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Office of Legal Counsel Opinion	Page(s)
36 Op. O.L.C. (Jan. 6, 2012), www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro forma-sessions-opinion.pdf	16
Attorney General Opinion	Page(s)
33 Op. Att’y Gen (1921).....	16
Miscellaneous	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	40
Joint Brief for Petitioner Noel Canning and Movant-Intervenors Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and the Coalition for a Democratic Workplace, <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Nos. 12-1115 & 12-1153) (brief filed Sept. 19, 2012), 2012 WL 4182205.....	14
Memorandum from Fred F. Fielding, Counsel to the President, to M.B. Oglesby, Jr., Assistant to the President, Dec. 17, 1985, www.reagan.utexas.edu/roberts/Box47JGRRecessAppointments8.pdf	27
Memorandum for the Files from Max L. Friedersdorf & Fred F. Fielding, Oct. 17, 1985, www.reagan.utexas.edu/roberts/Box47JGRRecessAppointments8.pdf	27
Sen. Tom Coburn, <i> Holding Spending</i> , www.coburn.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/holdingspending	24
Stephen Dinan, <i>Congress Puts Obama Recess Power to the Test</i> , Wash. Times, Apr. 2, 2012	28
Steven G. Bradbury & John P. Elwood, <i>Recess is canceled: President Obama should call the Senate’s bluff</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 15, 2010	28
